

Translation

Notice: This document is an excerpt translation of the original Japanese document and is only for reference purposes. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the original Japanese document, the latter shall prevail.

Summary of Consolidated Financial Results for the Three Months Ended December 31, 2024 (Based on Japanese GAAP)

February 13, 2025

Company name: TKC Corporation
 Stock exchange listing: Tokyo
 Stock code: 9746 URL <https://www.tkc.jp/>
 Representative: President and Representative Director Masanori Iizuka
 Inquiries: Executive Officer Yoshinori Nakajima TEL 03-3235-5511
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: –
 Preparation of supplementary material on financial results: No
 Holding of financial results meeting: No

(Amounts less than one million yen are rounded down)

1. Consolidated financial results for the three months ended December 31, 2024 (from October 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024)

(1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)

Percentages indicate year-on-year changes

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------|-----|------------------|-------|-----------------|-------|---|-------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % |
| Three months ended December 31, 2024 | 17,535 | 2.4 | 3,924 | 4.9 | 4,121 | 4.8 | 2,810 | 3.7 |
| Three months ended December 31, 2023 | 17,124 | 1.3 | 3,739 | (6.8) | 3,933 | (5.8) | 2,710 | (6.2) |

| | Earnings per share | | Diluted earnings per share | |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------|--|----------------------------|--|
| | Yen | | Yen | |
| Three months ended December 31, 2024 | 53.88 | | – | |
| Three months ended December 31, 2023 | 51.97 | | – | |

(2) Consolidated financial position

| | Total assets | Net assets | Equity ratio |
|--------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|--------------|
| | Millions of yen | Millions of yen | % |
| As of December 31, 2024 | 118,820 | 103,257 | 86.9 |
| As of September 30, 2024 | 124,882 | 102,176 | 81.8 |

2. Cash dividends

| | Annual dividends per share | | | | |
|---|----------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|--------|
| | 1st quarter-end | 2nd quarter-end | 3rd quarter-end | Fiscal year-end | Total |
| | Yen | Yen | Yen | Yen | Yen |
| Year ended September 30, 2024 | – | 45.00 | – | 55.00 | 100.00 |
| Year ending September 30, 2025 | – | | | | |
| Year ending September 30, 2025 (Forecast) | | 50.00 | – | 50.00 | 100.00 |

3. Forecast of consolidated financial results for the year ending September 30, 2025 (from October 1, 2024 to September 30, 2025)

Percentages indicate year-on-year changes

| | Net sales | | Operating profit | | Ordinary profit | | Profit attributable to owners of parent | | Earnings per share |
|----------------------------------|-----------------|-----|------------------|--------|-----------------|--------|---|-------|--------------------|
| | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Millions of yen | % | Yen |
| Six months ending March 31, 2025 | 37,800 | 2.0 | 8,000 | (11.0) | 8,300 | (10.3) | 5,800 | (9.0) | 111.22 |
| Full year | 80,000 | 6.4 | 15,700 | 1.3 | 16,200 | 1.0 | 11,400 | 1.1 | 218.61 |

4. Notes

- (1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the three months ended December 31, 2024: No
- (2) Application of special accounting methods for preparing quarterly consolidated financial statements: No
- (3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement of prior period financial statements
- Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: No
- Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: No
- Changes in accounting estimates: No
- Restatement of prior period financial statements: No

(4) Number of issued shares (common shares)

Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

| | | | |
|-------------------------|-------------------|--------------------------|-------------------|
| As of December 31, 2024 | 53,166,466 shares | As of September 30, 2024 | 53,166,466 shares |
|-------------------------|-------------------|--------------------------|-------------------|

Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

| | | | |
|-------------------------|------------------|--------------------------|------------------|
| As of December 31, 2024 | 1,016,933 shares | As of September 30, 2024 | 1,019,246 shares |
|-------------------------|------------------|--------------------------|------------------|

Average number of shares during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

| | | | |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------|--------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Three months ended December 31, 2024 | 52,147,540 shares | Three months ended December 31, 2023 | 52,146,610 shares |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------|--------------------------------------|-------------------|

Quarterly consolidated financial statements
Consolidated balance sheets

(Millions of yen)

| | As of September 30, 2024 | As of December 31, 2024 |
|--|--------------------------|-------------------------|
| Assets | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash and deposits | 33,697 | 32,208 |
| Notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets | 10,039 | 7,930 |
| Inventories | 543 | 743 |
| Other | 2,412 | 2,225 |
| Allowance for doubtful accounts | (20) | (19) |
| Total current assets | 46,672 | 43,089 |
| Non-current assets | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | | |
| Buildings and structures, net | 7,280 | 7,159 |
| Land | 6,915 | 6,915 |
| Other, net | 2,898 | 2,700 |
| Total property, plant and equipment | 17,094 | 16,775 |
| Intangible assets | 8,064 | 8,217 |
| Investments and other assets | | |
| Investment securities | 21,700 | 21,282 |
| Long-term time deposits | 20,200 | 20,200 |
| Guarantee deposits | 1,539 | 1,540 |
| Other | 9,609 | 7,715 |
| Total investments and other assets | 53,049 | 50,738 |
| Total non-current assets | 78,209 | 75,731 |
| Total assets | 124,882 | 118,820 |
| Liabilities | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Accounts payable - trade | 3,072 | 2,205 |
| Electronically recorded obligations - operating | 791 | 749 |
| Short-term borrowings | 71 | 71 |
| Accounts payable - other | 3,671 | 2,754 |
| Income taxes payable | 3,193 | 71 |
| Contract liabilities | 1,189 | 1,047 |
| Provision for bonuses | 6,238 | 1,441 |
| Other | 1,119 | 3,923 |
| Total current liabilities | 19,347 | 12,264 |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Retirement benefit liability | 2,251 | 2,232 |
| Provision for share awards | 356 | 362 |
| Other | 749 | 702 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 3,357 | 3,297 |
| Total liabilities | 22,705 | 15,562 |

(Millions of yen)

| | As of September 30, 2024 | As of December 31, 2024 |
|---|--------------------------|-------------------------|
| Net assets | | |
| Shareholders' equity | | |
| Share capital | 5,700 | 5,700 |
| Capital surplus | 6,286 | 6,286 |
| Retained earnings | 91,138 | 91,069 |
| Treasury shares | (2,606) | (2,601) |
| Total shareholders' equity | 100,519 | 100,454 |
| Accumulated other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | 2,543 | 3,644 |
| Remeasurements of defined benefit plans | (885) | (841) |
| Total accumulated other comprehensive income | 1,657 | 2,803 |
| Total net assets | 102,176 | 103,257 |
| Total liabilities and net assets | 124,882 | 118,820 |

Consolidated statements of income (cumulative) and consolidated statements of comprehensive income (cumulative)

Consolidated statements of income (cumulative)

(Millions of yen)

| | Three months ended December 31, 2023 | Three months ended December 31, 2024 |
|---|---|---|
| Net sales | 17,124 | 17,535 |
| Cost of sales | 4,852 | 4,824 |
| Gross profit | 12,272 | 12,711 |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses | 8,532 | 8,786 |
| Operating profit | 3,739 | 3,924 |
| Non-operating income | | |
| Interest income | 20 | 18 |
| Dividend income | 113 | 134 |
| Dividend income of insurance | 22 | 14 |
| Rental income from land and buildings | 10 | 9 |
| Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method | 8 | — |
| Other | 17 | 22 |
| Total non-operating income | 193 | 198 |
| Non-operating expenses | | |
| Share of loss of entities accounted for using equity method | — | 2 |
| Foreign exchange losses | 0 | 0 |
| Other | 0 | — |
| Total non-operating expenses | 0 | 2 |
| Ordinary profit | 3,933 | 4,121 |
| Extraordinary income | | |
| Gain on sale of non-current assets | — | 2 |
| Gain on sale of investment securities | 14 | 0 |
| Total extraordinary income | 14 | 2 |
| Extraordinary losses | | |
| Loss on retirement of non-current assets | 1 | 10 |
| Total extraordinary losses | 1 | 10 |
| Profit before income taxes | 3,946 | 4,113 |
| Income taxes - current | 26 | 19 |
| Income taxes - deferred | 1,208 | 1,283 |
| Total income taxes | 1,235 | 1,302 |
| Profit | 2,710 | 2,810 |
| Profit attributable to owners of parent | 2,710 | 2,810 |

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income (cumulative)

(Millions of yen)

| | Three months ended December 31, 2023 | Three months ended December 31, 2024 |
|---|---|---|
| Profit | 2,710 | 2,810 |
| Other comprehensive income | | |
| Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities | (275) | 1,101 |
| Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax | 43 | 44 |
| Total other comprehensive income | (231) | 1,145 |
| Comprehensive income | 2,478 | 3,955 |
| Comprehensive income attributable to | | |
| Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent | 2,478 | 3,955 |